=T~ - R o SR T B - o B

| N T NG T N T N R N B T e e B e T T e B e S et
B N T R N R -~ R =T - - BN B = N T T T B S

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving the Special Diabetes Program for Indians (SDPI) Carry Forward Award
for the Healthy O'odham Promotion Program (HOPP) FY 2015 Budget Amendment #1)

RESOLUTION NO. 15-090¢

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation receives a Special Diabetes Program for Indians
(SDPI) grant fumded by the Indian Health Service, Division of Diabetes
Treatment and Prevention through September 30, 2015 with a base budget
amount of $1,929,827.00; and

WHEREAS, Tohono O'odham Department of Health & Human Services Division Healthy
0’odham Promotion Program was notified of a carry forward to be added to the
approved budget by Legislative Resolution No. 14-358; and

WHEREAS, the Healthy O’odham Promotion Program has prepared budget amendment No.
1 to ntilize the carry forward savings of $961,855.00 to add new line items; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services and the Budget and Finance Committees of the
Legislative Counncil have reviewed this budget and recommend its approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council does hereby
approve and anthorize expenditures to utilize the Nation’s resources pending
reimbursement from the Grantor for the continuation of this grant:

1. Acceptance of the Notice of Award (NOA) for project period October 1,
2013 through September 30, 2015.

2. Approve the creating of new line items 7010 Uniforms; 7020 Supplies-
Kitchen; 7300 Advertising; 7500 Major Capital Equipment, increasing
operational expense line items.

3. Approve the change in total budget amount to $2,391,682.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the
Chairman and any designated official to expend and administer the budget, as
attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding level
shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham
Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council on the 08™
day of APRIL. 2015 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,946.5 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Counncil by
Article VI, Section 1(d)}2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O’odham Nation, adopted by the
Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursnant to Section 16 of the Act of
June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).




ND OO -1 SN b b

RESOLUTION NO. 15-090

(Approving the Special Diabetes Program for Indians (SDPI) Carry Forward Award for the Healthy
0'odham Promotion Program (HOPP) FY 2015 Budget Amendment #1)

Page 2 of 2

TOHONO O’ ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCI

Timothy Joaquin, Legml;:?halrman
/ :i day of 4/% 2015

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

A day of / , 2015

Said Resolution was sobmitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono
0’odham Nation on the day of , 2015 at _ZQ,’_‘{&B'clock, A  m.,
puxrsnant to the provisions of Section 5 of icle VII of the Constitution and will become

effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
hours of submittal.

AM LEGISLATIVE COYN(IL

1mothy]oaq n Legislatlve Chalrman 4

[‘/]APPROVED onthe |/ dayof be/ / ,2015
[ ] DISAPPROVED at ” H ] o’clock, ,4 m

NED NORRIS, JR., CHATRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the __/ j day of

, 2015, atg "_Hjo 'clock, [2 .,

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 15-090

ACTION: APPROVING THE SPECIAL DIABETES PROGRAM FOR INDIANS (SDPI) CARRY FORWARD AWARD FOR
THE HEALTHY O'ODHAM PROMOTION PROGRAM (HOPP) FY 2015 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1
MOVED: COUNCILMAN CHESTER ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON
DATE: APRIL 08, 2015
#OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
SIF OIDAK | 1. LUCINDAALLEN 112.1 X
224.2 (Nicholas Jose)
* 2, MARY LOPEZ 112.1 X X
( )
SELLS | 1. ARTHUR WILSON 251.0 X
' 2. BARBARA HAVIER 251.0 X
(Beverly Rivas)
SCHUK TOAK | 1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS 87.1 X X
174.2 (Anthony J. Rios)
* 2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ 87.1 X
(John Fendenheim)
SAN XAVIER | 1. HILARION CAMPUS 112.1 X
224.2 {Daniel L.A. Preston, IEI)
- 2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Absent) 112.1 X X
{Olivia Villegas-Liston) (Preseat}
SAN LUCY | 1.DIANAMANUEL 109.8 X
219.6 {Gloria Ramirez)
- 2. JANAMONTANA 109.8 X
{ )
PISINEMO | 1. CHESTER ANTONE 105.3 X
210.6 {(Tony Murrietta)
* 2. EDWARD MANUEL, SR. 105.3 X
( )
HICKIWAN 1.(LOU[S R. l.)OP!:‘.Z 98.45 X
196.9 | 2, sANDRA ORTEGA (Absent) 98.45 X x
{(Manuel Osequeda, Jr.) (Present)
HIA CED | 1. PATRICK ANDREWS 9.8 X
19.6 (Janice E. Paul) 9.5
2. VIRGINIA GARCIA ' X
{ )
GU VO | 1. GRACE MANUEL 120.5 X
- 2. PAMELA ANGHILL 120.5 X
(Jeffery Antone, Sr.)
GU ACHI | 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 128.65 X
( )
257.3 2. LORETTA LEWIS 128.65 X
{(Louis Johnson)
CHUKUT KUK | 1. ETHEL GARCIA 159.6 X
319.2 (Marlakay C. Henry)
’ 2. BILLMAN LOPEZ 159.6 X
( )
BABOQU[VAR[ 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 178.85 X
357.7 {Roberta Harvey)
" 2. VERNON ]. SMITH 178.85 X
{(Gloria Zazueta)
TOTAL 2,946.5 2,946.5 -0- -0- [04]




